

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/8/2020 2:59 PM

No. 53889-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION, and
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION POLITICAL
EDUCATION & ACTION FUND,

Appellees/Defendants.

**APPELLANT/PLAINTIFF, FREEDOM
FOUNDATION'S, REPLY BRIEF**

Robert A. Bouvatte, Jr., WSBA # 50220
Eric R. Stahlfeld, WSBA # 22002
c/o Freedom Foundation
P.O. Box 552, Olympia, WA 98507
p. 360.956.3482 | f. 360.352.1874
Rbouvatte@freedomfoundation.com
ESTahlfeld@freedomfoundation.co

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

I. ARGUMENT 1

A. Standard of Review..... 1

**B. The Foundation’s Injury-In-Fact Is Recognized By The APA,
Arising From the PDC’s “Proceedings.” 1**

 1. *The Order of Dismissal Was an “Agency Action” “Specifically
 Directed” to the Foundation.* 3

 2. *The Foundation Was Permitted to Participate “As a Party” in the
 Agency “Proceedings.”* 8

**C. The Foundation Also Suffered a Competitive Injury, Which
Supplies Associational Standing. 11**

**D. There Was No Authority for the PDC’s Warning Letter,
Notwithstanding Respondents’ Misinterpretation of the Statute..... 15**

 1. *Section 775 is Unambiguous in What PDC “Must” Do.* 15

 2. *The PDC’s Interpretations Warrant No Deference.* 20

II. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES.....	PAGES
<i>Allan v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 140 Wn.2d 323 P.2d 360 (2000).	6
<i>American Legion Post #149 v. Wash. State Dept. of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	15
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	8
<i>Ass’n of Wash. Spirits & Wine Distributors v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 342, 340 P.3d 849 (2015)	21
<i>Association of Data Processing Svc. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	12
<i>Automotive United Trades Organization v. Washington State Public Disclosure Commission</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 1068 WL 2121528 (not reported) (2019)	4, 5
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 204 (1962).....	13
<i>Bayley Const. v. Dept. of Labor & Indust.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 768,450 P.3d 647 (2019).....	9
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	20
<i>Chelan Cty. v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002).	8
<i>Cockle v. Dept. of Labor & Indust.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001) 22	
<i>Conway v. Dept. of Social & Health Svcs.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 406, 120 P.3d 130 (2006).....	1, 9, 21
<i>Crisman v. Pierce Cty. Fire Protection Dist. No. 21</i> , 115 Wn. App. 16, 60 P.3d 652 (2002).....	15
<i>De Grief v. Seattle</i> , 50 Wn.2d 1, 297 P.2d 940 (1956).....	19
<i>Den Beste v. State, Pollution Control Hrgs. Bd.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 330, 914 P.2d 144 (1996).....	10
<i>Edelman v. Wash. State Public Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 152 Wn.2d 584, 99 P.3d 386 (2004).....	20
<i>ETCO v. Dept. of Labor & Indust.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 302, 831 P.2d 1133 (1992).....	4
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	7, 14
<i>Franklin Cty. Sheriff’s Off. v. Sellers</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982)	1, 22
<i>Homestreet, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	17, 21
<i>IAFF, Local 1789 v. Spokane Airports</i> , 146 Wn.2d 207, 45 P.3d 186 (2002).....	14
<i>In re Eaton</i> , 110 Wn.2d 892, 757 P.2d 961 (1988).....	19
<i>KERM, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 353 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Key Bank of Puget Sound v. City of Everett</i> , 67 Wn. App. 914, 841 P.2d 800 (1992).....	15
<i>Killian v. Seattle Publ. Sch.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 447, 403 P.3d 58 (2017).....	19, 22
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass’n.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	15
<i>Newman v. Veterinary Bd. of Govs.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 132 P.3d 840 (2010) ...	5, 6
<i>Overton v. Econ. Assistance Auth.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 552, 637 P.2d 652 (1981) 22	

<i>PUD No. 1 of Pend Oreille Cty. v. Dept. of Ecology</i> , 146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002).....	22
<i>SAVE v. Bothell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 862, 576 P.2d 401 (1978)	14
<i>Seattle Area Plumbers v. Washington State Apprenticeship & Training Council</i> , 131 Wn. App. 862, 129 P.3d 838 (2006)	13
<i>Seattle Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. Apprenticeship & Training Council</i> , 129 Wn.2d 787 P.2d 581 (1996)	7, 12, 21
<i>Seeber v. Washington State Public Disclosure Commission</i> , 96 Wn.2d 135, 634 P.2d 303 (1981).....	2
<i>Sehome Park Care Center, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 775, 903 P.2d 443 (1995)...	16
<i>Snohomish Cty. Pub. Transp. Ben. Area v. Publ. Emp’t Rel. Comm’n</i> , 173 Wn. App. 504, 294 P.3d 803 (2013).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016)	7, 11
<i>St. Joseph Hosp. & Health Care Ctr. v. Dept. of Health</i> , 125 Wn.2d 733, 887 P.2d 891 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. Dan J. Evans Campaign Committee</i> , 86 Wn.2d 503, 546 P.2d 75 (1976).....	22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 159 Wn. App. 766, 247 P.3d 11 (2011).....	20
<i>Strain v. West Travel, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 251, 70 P.3d 158 (2003)	17
<i>Tapper v. Employment Sec. Dept.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993). ..	1
<i>Technical Employees Ass’n v. Publ. Empl. Rel. Comm’n</i> , 105 Wn. App. 434, 20 P.3d 472 (2001).....	10
<i>Tesoro Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 164 Wn.2d 310, 190 P.3d 28 (2008).....	20
<i>Timberline Air Svc., Inc. v. Bell Helicopter-Textron, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 305, 884 P.2d 920 (1994).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (“SCRAP”)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Umpqua Bank v. Shasta Apartments, LLC</i> , 194 Wn. App. 685, 378 P.3d 585 (2016).....	21
<i>Union Bay Preservation Coalition v. Cosmos Dev. & Admin. Corp.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 614, 902 P.2d 1247 (1995).....	10
<i>Utter v. Bldg. Indust. Ass’n of Washington</i> , 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015).....	23
<i>Vergeyle v. Employment Sec. Dep’t.</i> , 28 Wn. App. 399, 623 P.2d 736 (1981).....	13
<i>Wash. Nat. Gas. Co. v. PUD No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969).....	14
<i>Wash. State Coal. for the Homeless v. DSHS</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	16

STATUTES

RCW 34.05.010	3, 5, 8, 9
RCW 34.05.570	1
RCW 42.17A.....	20
RCW 42.17A.001.....	22
RCW 42.17A.005.....	18, 20

RCW 42.17A.400.....	22
RCW 42.17A.755.....	passim
RCW 42.17A.775.....	6
RCW 49.60.210	17
WAC 390-37-030.....	9
WAC 390-37-060.....	17, 18, 20
